Typ/Type 9167
Trennübertrager ohne Hilfsenergie
Isolating Repeater Loop Powered
 Betriebsanleitung
  Operating Instructions
2
Inhaltsverzeichnis
1 Sicherheitshinweise .................................................................................................... 3

4 Marking and technical data
Manufacturer
Type designation
CE marking
R. STAHL
9167/**-11-00
C0102
Global (IECEx)
 Gas
 Dust
Europe (ATEX)
 Gas
 Dust
IECEx BVS 11.0098X
Ex nAc [ia] IIC T4
[Ex ia] IIIC
BVS 04 ATEX E 082 X
e II 3 (1) G Ex nA [ia] IIC T4
e II (1) D [Ex iaD]
Safety data 9167/*1 9167/*3 9167/*4
Max. voltage Uo
Max. current Io
Max. power Po
Connectable capacitance Co  for IIB
 for IIC
Connectable inductance Lo  for IIB
 for IIC
Internal capacitance, Ci / inductance, Li
Insulation voltage Um
15.7 V 25 V 18.8 V
60 mA 99 mA 107 mA
233 mW 613 mW 503 mW
2950 nF 840 nF 1620 nF
487 nF 110 nF 266 nF
40 mH 11 mH 12 mH
10 mH 2.5 mH 3 mH
negligible
253 V AC
See EC-type examination certificate for further information and value combinations
Technical data (extract from the data sheet)
Power supply None
Input
   Max. input voltage
   Signal range (for specified accuracy)
   Functional range
   Internal resistance Ri at 20 mA
31.2 V
0…20 mA
0…40 mA
9167/*1 9167/*3 9167/*4
< 410   < 380  < 320 
I.S. output
   Range for load resistance
9167/*1 9167/*3 9167/*4
0..360   0..800  0..590 
Ambient conditions
  Operating temperature -20...+70 °C
  Storage temperature -40...+80 °C
  Relative humidity (no condensation) < 95 %
Additional technical data can be found in the current data sheet.
Please consult with the manufacturer before operating under conditions which
deviate from the standard operating conditions.
Operating Instructions english
12    Isolating Repeater Loop Powered Type 9167
5 Engineering
5.1 Max. ambient temperatures
The IS pac isolators can be used over a wide temperature range. Depending on the
isolator version and installation method different maximum ambient temperatures may